

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Commercial Division)

EC-COM/541/2025
CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE
COMPANY LIMITED
VS
MDS. EMDADUL HOQUE AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

Date : 6th November, 2025.

Appearance

Mr. Avishek Guha, Adv.
Mr. Ankush Majumdar, Adv.
..for the petitioner.

The Court: Since the petitioner has preferred the present application within two years from the date of the award for execution of the same, no prior service of notice on the award-debtor is necessary.

The award-debtor is directed to file his affidavit of assets within four weeks from date, with an advance copy of the same to be served upon the learned Advocate for the award-holder.

In the meantime, by way of interim protection, the award debtor is restrained from selling, transferring, alienating, encumbering or creating any third party interest in respect of the said vehicle being one PC 210-8MO KOMATSU until further order of this Court.

The matter shall next be taken up for hearing after six weeks i.e. on 18th December, 2025.

Learned Advocate for the award-holder is requested to communicate the server copy of this order on the award-debtor to ensure compliance of

the same and to file ² a receipt/affidavit of service in that regard on the next date of hearing.

(GAURANG KANTH, J.)

Arsad