

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

EC-COM/541/2025

CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE
COMPANY LIMITED
VS
MDS. EMDADUL HOQUE AND ANR.

BEFORE:
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH
Date: 18th December, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Avishek Guha, Adv.
Ms. Sonal Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ankush Majumdar, Adv.
Ms. K. Bhattacharya, Adv.
... for the award-holder

The Court:- Affidavit of service is taken on record.

The affidavit of service indicates that the award-debtor no.1 has refused service, refusal of service amounts to good service. Since the respondent/award-debtor no.1 has failed to file his affidavit of assets and has not appeared, let warrant of arrest be issued against the award-debtor No.1.

Requisites to be deposited by the award holder at once.

The Officer-in-Charge/Inspector-in-Charge of the concerned police station as well as the Superintendent of Police having territorial jurisdiction over the said area are directed to ensure due execution and implementation of the said warrant in accordance with law.

Deputy Sheriff shall file a report.

Let this matter be listed on 12th February, 2026.

(GAURANG KANTH, J.)